2. the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of and permission to deal in the

Subscription Shares.

Rights of the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares will rank pari passu in all respects amongst themselves and with the existing

Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares.

Completion of Subscription

The Subscription is expected to complete on or before 27 February 2004.

In the event that the above conditions are not satisfied on or before 27 February 2004 or such later date

as may be agreed between the parties to the Agreement, all rights and obligations under the Agreement

will cease and terminate.

(D)Application for Listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the grant of the listing of and

permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

(E)Effects of Placing and Subscription on Shareholding

Immediately before the

Placing and the

Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

but before

the Subscription

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

and

the Subscription

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Ko Bee 42,462,400 60.70 36,962,400 52.83 50,902,088 60.67

Mrs. Chan 80,000 0.11 80,000 0.11 80,000 0.10

Mr. Tse 5,603 0.01 5,603 0.01 5,603 0.01

COSCO 6,614,720 9.46 6,614,720 9.46 6,614,720 7.88

Public 20,795,720 29.72 26,295,720 37.59 26,295,720 31.34

Total 69,958,443 100 69,958,443 100 83,898,131 100

3

(F) Reasons for the Placing and the Subscription and Use of Proceeds

The Group is principally engaged in property development, property leasing and the provision of

building management services. The Company will bear all the costs and expenses in connection with

the Placing and Subscription. The net cash proceeds of the Subscription are estimated to be around

HK$11 million, which will be applied for future business development and as general working capital

for the Group.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will help to broaden the Company’s shareholder base

and strengthen its capital base. The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) also